
GB 1. Introduction
Congratulations!
You have purchased a high-quality product. Be sure to famil-
iarise yourself with the product before installation and opera-
tion. Please read the following installation and safety 
instructions carefully. Use the product only as described and 
for the specified areas of application. Keep this manual in a 
safe place. Please also hand over all documents to third par-
ties when passing on the product.

2. Proper use
This article is intended to provide protection against insects 
such as flies in private homes. Any use other than the one de-
scribed above or modifications to the product are not permit-
ted and may result in injury and/or damage to the product. 
The manufacturer assumes no liability for damage resulting 
from improper use or caused by assembly. This product is not 
intended for commercial use. Operation at freezing tempera-
tures may damage the product.

PLEASE ALWAYS CONTACT OUR SERVICE 
CENTRE FIRST IN CASE OF PROBLEMS OR 
QUESTIONS ABOUT THE PRODUCT OR THE 
ASSEMBLY. WE WILL GLADLY HELP YOU OUT.

3. Technical data
Max. kit dimensions: 120 x 140 cm 
Min. window frame interior dimensions: 64 x 72 mm 
Max. window frame interior dimensions: 
116 x 134 cm 
Installation depth: 12 mm

WHEN UNPACKING, MAKE SURE THAT YOU DO 
NOT ACCIDENTALLY THROW AWAY ANY 
MOUNTING MATERIAL. IMMEDIATELY AFTER 
UNPACKING, CHECK THE PACKAGE TO ENSURE 

THAT IT IS COMPLETE AND THAT THE PRODUCT AND ALL 
PARTS ARE IN PERFECT CONDITION. DO NOT INSTALL THE 
PRODUCT IF THE PACKAGE IS INCOMPLETE.

4. Safety instructions

Warning Do not lean against 
the product

Do not leave 
children 
unattended

Note

WARNING! LIFE-THREATENING DANGER AND RISK OF IN-
JURY FOR CHILDREN AND TODDLERS! 
The packaging and contents pose risks of suffocation, strangu-
lation and injury. Children are not aware of these dangers. 
The product is not a toy.

WARNING! RISK OF FALLING! LIFE-THREATENING DANGER 
AND RISK OF INJURY! 
Do not lean against the product. This product is not a reliable 
exit barrier and must not be used as a replacement for a 
closed window or door. Only attach the product to windows 
and doors which can be accessed safely. Do not lean out of 
the window / door or against the product and do not push 
against the insect screen from inside when attaching, remov-
ing or cleaning the product.

CAUTION! RISK OF INJURY! 
Incorrect assembly and the use of unsuitable tools can present 
a risk of injury. Use work gloves if necessary. The product 
may only be assembled and operated by individuals who 
have familiarised themselves with the instructions and are 
able to install the product independently. Incomplete assembly 
kits or damaged parts may under no circumstances be used 
for assembly. This could impair the operation and safety of 
the product. Keep the product and all flammable parts away 
from heat sources and fire.

5. Assembly
Please pay close attention to the installation instructions (im-
ages 1 – 10). Observe the safety instructions!

6. Cleaning and care
•	 Never use corrosive or abrasive cleaning agents.
•	 �Clean the fabric and frame with a slightly damp lint-free 

cloth.
•	 �Regularly take the retractable insect screen off the window 

and clean it thoroughly.
•	 If necessary, use a mild detergent.

AVERTISSEMENT ! DANGER DE MORT ET D’ACCIDENT 
POUR LES NOURRISSONS ET LES ENFANTS ! 
Certains éléments d’emballage et son contenu présentent des 
risques d’étouffement, de strangulation ou de blessure. Les en-
fants n’ont pas conscience de ces dangers. Ce produit n’est 
pas un jouet.

AVERTISSEMENT ! RISQUE DE CHUTE ! DANGER DE MORT 
ET D’ACCIDENT ! 
Ne vous appuyez pas sur le produit. Ce produit ne constitue 
pas une barrière résistante et ne doit pas être utilisé pour rem-
placer une fenêtre ou une porte fermée. Ne fixez le produit 
que sur des portes et des fenêtres accessibles sans danger de-
puis l’extérieur. Lors de la pose, du démontage ou du net-
toyage du produit, ne vous penchez pas par la fenêtre/la 
porte ou contre le produit et n’appuyez pas de l’intérieur 
contre la moustiquaire.

ATTENTION ! RISQUE DE BLESSURES ! 
Le montage et l’utilisation d’outils non conformes présentent un 
risque de blessure. Le cas échéant, utilisez des gants de tra-
vail. Le montage et l’utilisation ne doivent être effectués que 
par des personnes qui ont pris connaissance des instructions 
et qui sont en mesure de monter le produit seules. Des jeux de 
montage incomplets ou des pièces endommagées ne doivent 
en aucun cas être utilisés pour le montage. Leur utilisation ris-
querait de nuire au bon fonctionnement du produit et de pré-
senter des risques de sécurité. Gardez le produit et toute 
pièce inflammable à distance des sources de chaleur et des 
flammes.

5. Montage
Veuillez suivre strictement les instructions de montage 
(Illustrations 1 – 10). Respectez les consignes de sécurité !

6. Nettoyage et entretien
•	 �N’utilisez pas de produits d’entretien agressifs ou 

abrasifs.
•	 �Nettoyez la toile et le cadre à l’aide d’un chiffon non 

pelucheux, légèrement humide.
•	 �Retirez la moustiquaire pour fenêtre à intervalles réguliers 

pour la nettoyer en profondeur.
•	 Utilisez si besoin un produit d’entretien doux.

7. Élimination
L’emballage est composé de matériaux respectueux de l’envi-
ronnement. Éliminez-le dans les conteneurs de recyclage à 
votre disposition. Vous obtiendrez plus d’informations sur les 
possibilités d’éliminer le produit usagé auprès de votre com-
mune ou de votre municipalité.

	

8. Vidéo de montage
Une vidéo de montage est disponible à l’adresse suivante : 
www.smartmaxx.info

9. Fabricant / Service
3 ans de garantie. 
En cas de demande SAV ou pour faire valoir la garantie, 
contactez :

Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, ALLEMAGNE 
Assistance téléphonique : +49 89 24 42 94 79 
E-mail : 
FR : support.fr@smartmaxx.info 
BE : support.be@smartmaxx.info

Pour toute question, veuillez préparer le ticket de caisse et la 
référence de l’article IAN 506198_2507 faisant office de 
preuve d’achat.

Valable pour la France :
Article L217-16 du Code de la consommation 
Lorsque l‘acheteur demande au vendeur, pendant le cours de 
la garantie commerciale qui lui a été consentie lors de l‘acqui-
sition ou de la réparation d‘un bien meuble, une remise en 
état couverte par la garantie, toute période d‘immobilisation 
d‘au moins sept jours vient s‘ajouter à la durée de la garantie 
qui restait à courir. Cette période court à compter de la de-
mande d‘intervention de l‘acheteur ou de la mise à disposi-
tion pour réparation du bien en cause, si cette mise à 
disposition est postérieure à la demande d‘intervention.

Indépendamment de la garantie commerciale souscrite, le 
vendeur reste tenu des défauts de conformité du bien et des 
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7. Disposal
The packaging is made from environmentally friendly materi-
als. It can be disposed of in local recycling containers. You 
can find out how to dispose of the used up product by con-
tacting your municipality or town council.

8. Assembly video
You can find an assembly video at: 
www.smartmaxx.info

9. Manufacturer / Service
3-year warranty. 
For service and warranty claims, please contact:

Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, GERMANY 
Hotline: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
E-mail: support.gb@smartmaxx.info

For all inquiries, please be ready to provide the receipt and 
item number IAN 506198_2507 as proof of purchase.

10. FAQ
Is this insect repellent product suitable for mounting 
between window and roller shutter? 
Yes, provided that the space between window and roller shut-
ter is sufficient. The corresponding dimensions can be found in 
the respective product information /technical data.

What can I do if parts are missing from the kit or are 
faulty? 
If you find that a part listed in the scope of delivery is missing 
or defective, please inform us by sending the item number of 
your product and the purchase receipt via e-mail to support.
gb@smartmaxx.info or use our contact form. Within the war-
ranty period, you will receive a replacement free of charge.

What is important when installing the clamping 
strips? 
The fabric must not be tensioned additionally when mounting 
the clamping strips. The clamping process causes the fabric to 
tension itself. Additional tension can cause distortion of the 
frame.

NB: 
Subject to errors, amendments and print errors. 
Download the current version of the instructions as a PDF file 
at www.smartmaxx.info

DE  1. Einleitung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch!
Mit Ihrem Kauf haben Sie sich für ein hochwertiges Produkt 
entschieden. Machen Sie sich vor der Montage und der ersten 
Inbetriebnahme mit dem Produkt vertraut. Lesen Sie hierzu auf-
merksam die nachfolgende Montageanleitung und die Sicher-
heitshinweise. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben 
und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Bewahren Sie 
diese Anleitung gut auf. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei 
Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte ebenfalls mit aus.

2. Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
Dieser Artikel ist als Schutz gegen Insekten wie Fliegen im 
privaten Wohnbereich vorgesehen. Eine andere Verwendung 
als zuvor beschrieben oder eine Veränderung des Produkts ist 
nicht zulässig und kann zu Verletzungen und / oder Beschädi-
gungen des Produkts führen. Für aus bestimmungswidriger 
Verwendung entstandene Schäden oder Schäden die durch 
die Montage entstehen übernimmt der Hersteller keine 
Haftung. Das Produkt ist nicht für den gewerblichen Einsatz 
bestimmt. Die Bedienung bei Frost kann das Produkt 
beschädigen.

�BITTE SETZEN SIE SICH BEI PROBLEMEN ODER 
RÜCKFRAGEN ZUM PRODUKT ODER ZUR MON-
TAGE I MMER ZUNÄCHST MIT UNSERER SERVICE-
STELLE IN VERBINDUNG. WIR HELFEN IHNEN 
GERNE WEITER.

3. Technische Daten
Max. Bausatzmaß: 120 x 140 cm 
Min. Innenmaß des Fensterrahmens: 64 x 72 mm 
Max. Innenmaß des Fensterrahmens: 116 x 134 cm 
Einbautiefe: 12 mm
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vices rédhibitoires dans les conditions prévues aux articles 
L217-4 à L217-13 du Code de la consommation et aux ar-
ticles 1641 à 1648 et 2232 du Code Civil.

Article L217-4 du Code de la consommation 
Le vendeur livre un bien conforme au contrat et répond des 
défauts de conformité existant lors de la délivrance.

Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de 
l‘emballage, des instructions de montage ou de l‘installation 
lorsque celle-ci a été mise à sa charge par le contrat ou a été 
réalisée sous sa responsabilité.

Article L217-5 du Code de la consommation 
Le bien est conforme au contrat : 
1° S´il est propre à l‘usage habituellement attendu d‘un bien 
semblable et, le cas échéant : 
- s ‘il correspond à la description donnée par le vendeur et 
posséder les qualités que celui-ci a présentées à l‘acheteur 
sous forme d‘échantillon ou de modèle ; 
- s ‘il présente les qualités qu‘un acheteur peut légitimement at-
tendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le ven-
deur, par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment 
dans la publicité ou l‘étiquetage ; 
2°Ou s‘il présente les caractéristiques définies d‘un commun 
accord par les parties ou être propre à tout usage spécial re-
cherché par l‘acheteur, porté à la connaissance du vendeur et 
que ce dernier a accepté.

Article L217-12 du Code de la consommation 
L‘action résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux 
ans à compter de la délivrance du bien.

Article 1641 du Code civil 
Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie à raison des défauts cachés 
de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre à l‘usage auquel 
on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que l‘ache-
teur ne l‘aurait pas acquise, ou n‘en aurait donné qu‘un 
moindre prix, s‘il les avait connus.

Article 1648 1er alinéa du Code civil 
L‘action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit être intentée par 
l‘acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans à compter de la décou-
verte du vice.

10. FAQ
Est-il possible de monter la moustiquaire entre une 
fenêtre et un store ? 
Oui, à condition que l’espace disponible entre la fenêtre et le 
store soit suffisant. Les dimensions correspondantes sont indi-
quées dans les données techniques / caractéristiques du 
produit.

Que faire lorsque des pièces du kit sont manquantes 
/ défectueuses ? 
Si vous constatez l’absence ou la défaillance d’une pièce indi-
quée dans le contenu de la livraison, veuillez nous en infor-
mer par e-mail à l’adresse support.fr@smartmaxx.info en 
indiquant la référence de l’article de votre produit et en joi-
gnant la preuve d’achat, ou veuillez utiliser notre formulaire 
de contact. Si votre produit est toujours sous garantie, votre 
article sera immédiatement remplacé gratuitement.

À quoi dois-je faire attention lors du montage des 
baguettes ? 
Lors du montage des baguettes, le tissu ne doit pas être trop 
tendu. Le tissu se tendra de lui-même lors du serrage. Une ten-
sion trop importante risque d’entraîner une déformation du 
cadre.

Remarque : 
Sous réserve d’erreurs, de modifications et de fautes d’impres-
sion. Version actuelle des instructions disponible en téléchar-
gement au format PDF à l’adresse 
www.smartmaxx.info

IT  1. Introduzione
Congratulazioni!
Acquistando questo articolo avete scelto un prodotto di alta 
qualità. Si prega di familiarizzare con il prodotto prima del 
montaggio e della prima messa in funzione. Leggere attenta-
mente le seguenti istruzioni di montaggio e le avvertenze di 
sicurezza. Utilizzare il prodotto soltanto come descritto ed 
esclusivamente per gli scopi designati. Conservare con cura 
queste istruzioni. In caso di cessione del prodotto a terzi, con-
segnare anche tutta la documentazione.

2. Utilizzo conforme alla destinazione d’uso
Questo articolo è designato come protezione da insetti quali 
mosche in ambito domestico. Un altro utilizzo diverso da 
quello descritto o una modifica del prodotto non sono consen-
titi e possono provocare lesioni e/o danni al prodotto. Il pro-
duttore non si assume alcuna responsabilità per danni 

derivanti da un utilizzo non conforme alla destinazione d’uso 
o dal montaggio. Il prodotto non è destinato all’uso commer-
ciale. Il prodotto può subire danni se utilizzato in presenza di 
gelo.

�PER PROBLEMI O DOMANDE RELATIVI AL PRO-
DOTTO O AL MONTAGGIO, VI PREGHIAMO DI 
CONTATTARE SEMPRE IL NOSTRO SERVIZIO DI 
ASSISTENZA. SAREMO SEMPRE A VOSTRA 
DISPOSIZIONE.

3. Dati tecnici
Dimensioni massime kit di montaggio:  
120 x 140 cm 
Dimensioni interne minime del telaio della finestra: 
64 x 72 mm 
Dimensioni interne massime del telaio della finestra: 
116 x 134 cm 
Profondità di incasso: 12 mm

AL DISIMBALLAGGIO DEL PRODOTTO FARE AT-
TENZIONE A NON GETTARE PER ERRORE IL MA-
TERIALE DI MONTAGGIO. CONTROLLARE IL 
PRODOTTO SUBITO DOPO AVERLO DISIMBAL-

LATO E VERIFICARE CHE IL CONTENUTO DELLA FORNITURA 
SIA COMPLETO E LE CONDIZIONI DEL PRODOTTO E DI 
TUTTI GLI ALTRI PEZZI SIANO REGOLARI. NON MONTARE 
ASSOLUTAMENTE IL PRODOTTO SE IL CONTENUTO DELLA 
FORNITURA NON È COMPLETO.

4. Avvertenze di sicurezza

Nota

Attenzione Vietato appoggiarsi

Non lasciare incusto-
diti i bambini

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI MORTE O INFORTUNIO PER 
NEONATI E BAMBINI! 
Rischio di soffocamento, strangolamento e lesioni dovuto ai 
componenti e al contenuto della confezione. I bambini non 
sono consapevoli di questi pericoli. Il prodotto non è un 
giocattolo.

ATTENZIONE! PERICOLO DI CADUTA! PERICOLO DI MORTE 
O INFORTUNIO! 
Non appoggiarsi al prodotto. Questo prodotto non rappre-
senta una solida barriera contro l’uscita dall’ambiente interno 
e non deve essere utilizzato al posto di una finestra o di una 
porta chiusa. Fissare il prodotto solo a finestre e porte accessi-
bili in sicurezza. Durante l’installazione, lo smontaggio o la 
pulizia del prodotto, non sporgersi dalla finestra/porta o ap-
poggiarsi al prodotto e non premere contro la zanzariera 
dall’interno.

ATTENZIONE! RISCHIO DI INFORTUNIO! 
Sussiste il rischio di lesioni dovute a montaggio e uso impro-
prio degli strumenti. Se necessario, utilizzare guanti da la-
voro. Il montaggio e l’utilizzo devono essere eseguiti solo da 
persone che abbiano familiarizzato con le istruzioni e che si-
ano in grado di montare il prodotto autonomamente. Per il 
montaggio non devono mai essere utilizzati kit incompleti o 
parti danneggiate. Così facendo, la funzionalità e la sicu-
rezza possono essere compromesse. Tenere il prodotto e tutte 
le parti combustibili lontano da fonti di calore e fuoco.

5. Montaggio
Si prega di seguire scrupolosamente le istruzioni di montag-
gio (fig. 1 – 10). Rispettare le avvertenze di sicurezza!

6. Pulizia e cura
•	 �Non utilizzare assolutamente detersivi corrosivi o 

abrasivi.
•	 �Pulire la rete e il telaio con un panno privo di lanugine e 

leggermente inumidito.
•	 �Ad intervalli regolari togliere la zanzariera dalla finestra 

e pulirla a fondo.
•	 Utilizzare eventualmente un detersivo delicato.

7. Smaltimento
La confezione è realizzata con materiali ecologici. Gettare 
questi rifiuti nei contenitori di raccolta locali. Informarsi presso 
l’amministrazione comunale o locale sulle possibilità di smalti-
mento non dannoso per l’ambiente.

8. Video relativo al montaggio
Un video relativo al montaggio è disponibile alla pagina: 
www.smartmaxx.info

9. Produttore/Assistenza
Garanzia di 3 anni. 
Per assistenza o garanzia contattare:

Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, GERMANIA 
Linea diretta: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
E-mail: support.it@smartmaxx.info

Per qualsiasi richiesta, si prega di tenere a portata di mano la 
ricevuta e il numero dell’articolo IAN 506198_2507 come 
prova d’acquisto.

La prestazione in garanzia vale per difetti del materiale o di 
fabbricazione. Questa garanzia non si estende a componenti 
del prodotto esposti a normale logorio, che possono pertanto 
essere considerati come componenti soggetti a usura (esem-
pio capacità della batteria, calcificazione, lampade, pneuma-
tici, filtri, spazzole…). La garanzia non si estende altresì a 
danni che si verificano su componenti delicati (esempio inter-
ruttori, batterie, parti realizzate in vetro, schermi, accessori 
vari) nonché danni derivanti dal trasporto o altri incidenti.

10. FAQ
La zanzariera è adatta per il montaggio tra finestra 
e tapparella? 
Sì, laddove lo spazio intermedio tra finestra e tapparella sia 
sufficiente. Le rispettive dimensioni sono riportate nelle infor-
mazioni sul prodotto /dati tecnici.

Che cosa bisogna fare se nel kit di montaggio man-
cano elementi o sono presenti elementi difettosi? 
Se si constata l’assenza di un elemento indicato nella forni-
tura o la presenza di difetti in un elemento, vi preghiamo di 
comunicarcelo indicando il codice articolo del prodotto o 
dello scontrino per email all’indirizzo support.it@smartmaxx.
info o utilizzando il modulo di contatto. Entro il periodo di ga-
ranzia riceverete immediatamente una sostituzione gratuita.

A cosa bisogna fare attenzione quando si fissano i li-
stelli? 
Il tessuto non deve essere sottoposto a una maggiore tensione 
durante il montaggio dei listelli. Durante l’operazione di ser-
raggio il tessuto si tende da sé. Una tensione maggiore può 
provocare una deformazione del telaio.

Nota: 
Salvo errori, modifiche e refusi di stampa. Versione aggior-
nata delle istruzioni in PDF disponibile per il download al sito 
www.smartmaxx.info

ES  1. Introducción
¡Enhorabuena!
Ha decidido usted comprar un producto de calidad. Familiarí-
cese con el producto antes de montarlo y utilizarlo por pri-
mera vez. Además, lea detenidamente las siguientes 
instrucciones de montaje e indicaciones de seguridad. Utilice 
el producto únicamente tal y como se describe y para los usos 
que se indican. Guarde debidamente estas instrucciones. Así 
mismo, si entregase este producto a un tercero, hágale en-
trega de toda la documentación.

2. Uso adecuado
Este artículo se ha concebido para utilizarse como protección 
contra insectos, tales como moscas, en entornos domésticos. 
No está permitido darle un uso distinto al que se ha descrito 
anteriormente o modificar el producto y ello puede provocar 
lesiones o dañar el producto. El fabricante no se hace respon-
sable por los daños que pudieran derivarse de su uso inde-
bido o de su montaje. El producto no está destinado al uso 
industrial. Utilizar el producto cuando haya heladas podría 
deteriorarlo.

SI TIENE ALGÚN PROBLEMA O CONSULTA SO-
BRE EL PRODUCTO O SU MONTAJE, LE ROGA-
MOS QUE PRIMERAMENTE SE PONGA EN 
CONTACTO CON NUESTRO CENTRO DE ASIS-

TENCIA TÉCNICA. LE AYUDAREMOS CON MUCHO 
GUSTO.

3. Datos técnicos
Medidas máx. del kit: 120 × 140 cm 
Dimensión interna mín. del marco de la ventana:  
64 × 72 mm 
Dimensión interna máx. del marco de la ventana: 
116 × 134 cm 
Profundidad de instalación: 12 mm

AL DESEMBALARLO, ASEGÚRESE DE NO TIRAR 
MATERIAL DE MONTAJE POR ACCIDENTE. NADA 
MÁS DESEMBALARLO, COMPRUEBE QUE ESTÉ 
INCLUIDO TODO EL MATERIAL Y QUE TODAS LAS 

PARTES DEL PRODUCTO SE ENCUENTREN EN PERFECTO 
ESTADO. SI EL MATERIAL SUMINISTRADO ESTUVIESE IN-
COMPLETO, BAJO NINGÚN CONCEPTO DEBERÁ PROCE-
DER A SU MONTAJE.

4. Indicaciones de seguridad

Nota

Advertencia Prohibido apoyarse aquí

No dejar a los niños sin 
supervisión

¡AVISO! ¡PELIGRO DE MUERTE Y DE ACCIDENTE PARA NI-
ÑOS! 
Peligro de asfixia, estrangulación y lesiones por los compo-
nentes del embalaje y su contenido. Los niños no son cons-
cientes de dichos peligros. El producto no es ningún juguete.

¡AVISO! ¡PELIGRO DE CAÍDA! ¡PELIGRO DE ACCIDENTE Y 
MUERTE! 
No se apoye en el producto. Este producto no es una barrera 
contra salida de carga y no se debe utilizar como sustituto de 
una ventana o puerta cerrada. Coloque el producto única-
mente en ventanas y puertas cuyo acceso no sea peligroso. 
Al montar, desmontar o limpiar el producto, no se apoye en 
la ventana/puerta o en el producto y no presione la mosqui-
tera desde el interior.

¡ATENCIÓN! ¡PELIGRO DE LESIONES! 
Existe riesgo de lesiones debido a un montaje incorrecto y al 
uso de herramientas. Dado el caso, utiliza guantes de tra-
bajo. Solo lo deben montar y manejar personas que estén fa-
miliarizadas con las instrucciones y que puedan montar el 
producto de forma autónoma. Los kits de construcción incom-
pletos y las piezas deterioradas no deben utilizarse en el 
montaje bajo ningún concepto. Ello podría afectar negativa-
mente a su función y seguridad. Mantenga el producto y to-
das las piezas inflamables lejos de fuentes de calor y del 
fuego.

5. Montaje
Le rogamos que siga detenidamente las instrucciones de mon-
taje (imagen 1–10). ¡Siga las indicaciones de seguridad!

6. Limpieza y mantenimiento
•	 �No utilice nunca productos de limpieza cáusticos o 

abrasivos.
•	 �Limpie la malla y el marco con un paño ligeramente 

humedecido que no suelte pelusa.
•	 �Retire periódicamente la mosquitera de la ventana y 

límpiela a fondo.
•	 En caso necesario utilice un producto de limpieza suave.

7. Eliminación
El embalaje está hecho de materiales que no dañan al 
medioambiente. Elimínelos en los contenedores para reciclaje 
de su localidad. En su comunidad o ayuntamiento le informa-
rán acerca de las posibilidades para eliminar el producto ya 
usado.

	

8. Vídeo del montaje
Encontrará un vídeo explicativo del montaje en: 
www.smartmaxx.info

9. Fabricante / asistencia técnica
3 años de garantía. 
En caso de necesitar asistencia técnica o para cualquier cues-
tión relacionada con la garantía, póngase en contacto con:

Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, ALEMANIA 
Línea directa: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
Correo electrónico: support.es@smartmaxx.info

Tenga a mano el tique de compra y el número de artículo 
IAN 506198_2507 como acreditación de la compra para 
cualquier consulta.

10. Preguntas frecuentes
¿La mosquitera puede montarse entre la ventana y 
las persianas? 
Sí, siempre y cuando haya suficiente espacio entre la ventana 
y la persiana. Encontrará las medidas correspondientes en la 
información o los datos técnicos del producto en cuestión.

¿Qué debo hacer si en el material suministrado falta 
alguna pieza o hay piezas defectuosas? 
Si comprobase que alguna de las piezas incluidas en el mate-
rial suministrado faltase o fuese defectuosa, háganoslo saber 
enviando un correo electrónico a support.es@smartmaxx.info 
indicando el número de artículo de su producto y adjuntando 
el justificante de compra, o bien, a través de nuestro formula-
rio de contacto. Dentro del periodo de garantía recibirá un 
recambio inmediata y gratuitamente.

¿Qué hay que tener en cuenta al colocar las varillas 
de sujeción? 
Al montar las varillas de sujeción, el tejido no debe tensarse 
adicionalmente. El tejido se tensa por sí mismo durante el pro-
ceso de sujeción. Una tensión adicional puede provocar una 
deformación del marco.

Observación: 
Sujeto a errores, modificaciones y errores de imprenta. 
Puede descargar la versión actualizada en formato PDF en 
www.smartmaxx.info

PT  1. Introdução
Parabéns!
Ao adquirir este produto, optou por um produto de elevada 
qualidade. Familiarize-se com o produto antes da montagem 
e da primeira utilização. Leia as instruções de montagem e as 
indicações de segurança seguintes, com atenção. Utilize o 
produto apenas conforme descrito e para as aplicações indi-
cadas. Guarde as instruções, cuidadosamente. Ao entregar 
ou passar o produto a terceiros, entregue também toda a do-
cumentação referente ao produto.

2. Utilização adequada
O artigo serve para proteger zonas de habitação privada de 
insetos, tais como moscas. Não é permitida a utilização dife-
rente daquela para a qual foi concebido ou uma alteração 
do produto, que pode conduzir a ferimentos e/ou danifica-
ção do produto. O fabricante não assume qualquer responsa-
bilidade por danos resultantes de utilização indevida ou 
danos causados ​​pela montagem. O produto não foi conce-
bido para aplicação industrial. A operação em condições ge-
ladas pode danificar o produto.

CONTACTE O NOSSO CENTRO DE ASSISTÊNCIA 
EM CASO DE PROBLEMAS OU DÚVIDAS SOBRE O 
PRODUTO OU A MONTAGEM. TEREMOS MUITO 
GOSTO EM AJUDÁ-LO.

3. Dados técnicos
Medida máxima do kit: 120 x 140 cm 
Dimensão interna mínima do caixilho da janela: 
64 x 72 mm 
Dimensão interna máxima do caixilho da janela: 
116 x 134 cm 
Profundidade de montagem: 12 mm

QUANDO DESEMBALAR O PRODUTO, TENHA 
ATENÇÃO PARA NÃO DEITAR MATERIAL DE 
MONTAGEM FORA, ACIDENTALMENTE. APÓS A 
DESEMBALAGEM VERIFIQUE SE O FORNECI-

MENTO RECEBIDO ESTÁ COMPLETO E SE O PRODUTO E 
RESPETIVAS PEÇAS ESTÃO EM BOM ESTADO. NUNCA PRO-
CEDA À MONTAGEM SE O PRODUTO NÃO ESTIVER 
COMPLETO.

4. Indicações de segurança

Nota

Aviso Proibido encostar-se

Não deixar as crianças 
sem vigilância

AVISO! PERIGO DE VIDA E DE ACIDENTES PARA BEBÉS E 
CRIANÇAS! 
Perigo de asfixia, estrangulamento e ferimentos provocados 
pelos componentes e conteúdo da embalagem. As crianças 
não têm consciência desses perigos. O produto não é um 
brinquedo.

AVISO! PERIGO DE QUEDA! PERIGO DE MORTE E ACIDENTES 
Não se encoste ao produto. Este produto não é uma barreira 
de saída segura e não deve ser utilizado como substituição 
de uma janela fechada ou de uma porta fechada. Fixar o 
produto apenas em janelas e portas que estejam acessíveis 
de forma segura. Ao colocar, desmontar ou limpar ou pro-
duto, nunca se deve inclinar para fora da janela /da porta 
ou contra o produto, e não pressione, a partir do interior, 
contra a rede anti-insetos.

ACHTEN SIE BEIM AUSPACKEN DARAUF, DASS 
SIE NICHT VERSEHENTLICH MONTAGEMATERIAL 
WEGWERFEN. KONTROLLIEREN SIE UNMITTEL-
BAR NACH DEM AUSPACKEN DEN LIEFERUM-

FANG AUF VOLLSTÄNDIGKEIT SOWIE DEN 
EINWANDFREIEN ZUSTAND DES PRODUKTS UND ALLER 
TEILE. MONTIEREN SIE DAS PRODUKT KEINESFALLS, 
WENN DER LIEFERUMFANG NICHT VOLLSTÄNDIG IST.

4. Sicherheitshinweise

Warnung Anlehnen verboten

Kinder nicht 
unbeaufsichtigt 
lassen

Hinweis

WARNUNG! LEBENS- UND UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR KLEINKIN-
DER UND KINDER! 
Erstickungs-, Strangulations- und Verletzungsgefahr durch Ver-
packungsbestandteile und Inhalt. Kinder sind sich dieser 
Gefahren nicht bewusst. Das Produkt ist kein Spielzeug.

WARNUNG! (AB-)STURZGEFAHR! LEBENS- UND UNFALLGE-
FAHR! 
Lehnen Sie sich nicht gegen das Produkt. Dieses Produkt stellt 
keine belastbare Austrittsbarriere dar und darf nicht als Ersatz 
für ein geschlossenes Fenster bzw. eine geschlossene Tür 
verwendet werden. Bringen Sie das Produkt nur an gefahrlos 
zugänglichen Fenstern und Türen an. Lehnen Sie sich beim 
Anbringen, Demontieren oder Reinigen des Produkts nicht aus 
dem Fenster / der Tür oder gegen das Produkt und drücken 
Sie nicht von Innen gegen das Insektenschutzgitter.

VORSICHT! VERLETZUNGSGEFAHR! 
Es besteht Verletzungsgefahr durch unsachgemäße Montage 
und bei der Verwendung von Werkzeug. Verwenden Sie ge-
gebenenfalls Arbeitshandschuhe. Die Montage und 
Bedienung dürfen nur von Personen durchgeführt werden, die 
sich mit der Anleitung vertraut gemacht haben und es selbst-
ständig montieren können. Unvollständige Bausätze bzw. be-
schädigte Teile dürfen keinesfalls zur Montage verwendet 
werden. Funktion und Sicherheit können dadurch beeinträch-
tigt werden. Halten Sie das Produkt und sämtliche brennbaren 
Teile von Hitzequellen und Feuer fern.

Verpackung aufbewahren, enthält wichtige Informationen.

5. Montage
Bitte folgen Sie strikt der Montageanleitung 
(Bild 1 – 10). Beachten Sie die Sicherheitshinweise!

6. Reinigung und Pflege
•	 �Verwenden Sie keinesfalls ätzende oder scheuernde 

Reinigungsmittel.
•	 �Reinigen Sie Gewebe und Rahmen mit einem fusselfreien, 

leicht angefeuchteten Tuch.
•	 �Nehmen Sie das Insektenschutz-Fenster in regelmäßigen 

Abständen aus dem Fenster und reinigen Sie es gründlich.
•	 Verwenden Sie ggf. ein mildes Reinigungsmittel.

7. Entsorgung
Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien. 
Entsorgen Sie diese in den örtlichen Recyclingbehältern. Mög-
lichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts erfahren 
Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder Stadtverwaltung.

8. Montagevideo
Ein Montagevideo finden Sie unter: 
www.smartmaxx.info

9. Hersteller / Service
3 Jahre Garantie. 
Bei Service und Garantiefall kontaktieren Sie:

Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, GERMANY 
Hotline: +49 89 678 45 06 22 
E-Mail: 
DE: support.de@smartmaxx.info 
AT: support.at@smartmaxx.info 
CH: support.ch@smartmaxx.info

ALUMINIUM DOOR INSECT 
SCREEN
INSEKTENSCHUTZ- 
TELESKOPFENSTER
MOUSTIQUAIRE DE FENÊTRE

   
ALUMINIUM DOOR INSECT SCREEN
Installation and safety instructions
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Montage- und Sicherheitshinweise

  
MOUSTIQUAIRE DE FENÊTRE
Instructions de montage et consignes de sécurité

  
ZANZARIERA TELESCOPICA PER FINESTRE
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MOSQUITERA DE ALUMINIO PARA PUERTA
Indicaciones de montaje y seguridad
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CONTRA INSETOS
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GB Required tools  DE  Benötigtes Werkzeug 
FR  Outils nécessaires  IT  Utensili necessari 
ES  Herramienta necesaria  PT  Ferramentas necessárias

https://www.smartmaxx.info/c/ersatzteile

GB IE MT For spare parts orders:

DE AT CH Für Ersatzteilbestellungen:

FR CH �Pour les commandes de pièces de 
rechange:

IT CH Per ordini di parti di ricambio:

ES Para pedidos de piezas de recambio:

PT Para pedidos de peças de reposição:

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die Arti-
kelnummer IAN 506198_2507 als Nachweis für den Kauf 
bereit.

10. FAQ
Eignet sich der Insektenschutz Artikel zur Montage 
zwischen Fenster und Rollladen? 
Ja, sofern der Zwischenraum zwischen Fenster und Rollladen 
ausreichend ist. Die entsprechenden Maße finden Sie in den 
jeweiligen Produktangaben / technischen Daten.

Was tun, wenn Teile im Bausatz fehlen / defekt sind? 
Stellen Sie fest, dass ein im Lieferumfang aufgeführtes Teil fehlt 
oder defekt ist, teilen Sie uns dieses unter Übermittlung der Ar-
tikelnummer Ihres Produkts und des Kaufbeleges via E- Mail an 
support.de@smartmaxx.info / support.at@smartmaxx.info /
support.ch@smartmaxx.info mit oder nutzen Sie unser Kontakt-
formular. Sie erhalten innerhalb der Gewährleistungszeit 
umgehend kostenlos Ersatz.

Was ist beim Anbringen der Klemmleisten zu  
beachten? 
Das Gewebe darf bei der Montage der Klemmleisten nicht zu-
sätzlich gespannt werden. Durch den Klemmvorgang spannt 
sich das Gewebe von selbst. Zusätzliche Spannung kann zu 
einem Verzug des Rahmens führen.

Hinweis: 
Irrtümer, Änderungen und Druckfehler vorbehalten. 
Aktuelle Version der Anleitung als PDF Download unter 
www.smartmaxx.info

FR  1. Introduction
Félicitations !
Vous venez d’acquérir un produit de haute qualité. Familiari-
sez-vous avec le produit avant le montage et la première mise 
en service. Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions de mon-
tage ci-dessous et les consignes de sécurité. Utilisez le produit 
uniquement de la manière décrite et dans les domaines d’utili-
sation indiqués. Conservez ce manuel. En cas de transmission 
du produit à des tiers, remettez-leur l’ensemble des 
documents.

2. Utilisation conforme
Ce produit a une fonction de protection contre les insectes, 
comme les mouches, dans les espaces intérieurs privés. Toute 
autre utilisation que celle décrite ou toute modification du pro-
duit est interdite et pourrait entraîner des blessures et/ou des 
dommages au produit. Le fabricant ne pourra en aucun cas 
être tenu responsable des dommages causés par une utilisa-
tion non conforme ou lors de la procédure de montage. Le 
produit n’est pas destiné à un usage commercial. Toute utilisa-
tion de ce produit dans des conditions de gel risque de 
l’endommager.

EN CAS DE PROBLÈME OU DE QUESTION 
CONCERNANT LE PRODUIT OU LE MONTAGE, 
VEUILLEZ TOUJOURS CONTACTER NOTRE 
CENTRE DE SERVICE EN PREMIER LIEU. NOUS 
RESTONS À VOTRE DISPOSITION POUR VOUS 
AIDER.

3. Caractéristiques techniques
Dimensions max. du kit de montage : 120 x 140 cm 
Dimensions intérieures min. du cadre de fenêtre : 
64 x 72 cm 
Dimensions intérieures max. du cadre de fenêtre : 
116 x 134 cm 
Profondeur : 12 mm

EN DÉBALLANT LE PRODUIT, VEILLEZ À NE PAS JE-
TER PAR MÉGARDE DES ÉLÉMENTS DU MATÉRIEL 
DE MONTAGE. AU DÉBALLAGE, CONTRÔLEZ 
L’EXHAUSTIVITÉ ET L’ÉTAT IRRÉPROCHABLE DU 

PRODUIT ET DE TOUS LES COMPOSANTS CONTENUS 
DANS LA LIVRAISON. N’ASSEMBLEZ PAS LE PRODUIT SI LA 
LIVRAISON N’EST PAS COMPLÈTE.

4. Consignes de sécurité

Remarque

Avertissement Ne vous appuyez pas 
sur le produit

Ne laissez pas les enfants 
utiliser le produit sans 
surveillance

CUIDADO! PERIGO DE FERIMENTOS! 
Existe o risco de ferimentos em caso de uma montagem incor-
reta e a utilização de ferramentas. Utilize luvas de trabalho 
se for necessário. A montagem e a utilização só são permiti-
das por pessoas que estejam familiarizadas com as instruções 
e que possam montar o produto de forma autónoma. As uni-
dades incompletas ou componentes danificados não devem 
ser utilizados, de forma alguma, para a montagem. Isso po-
derá afetar a função e a segurança. Mantenha o produto e 
todos os componentes inflamáveis afastados de fontes de ca-
lor e de chamas.

5. Montagem
Por favor, siga escrupulosamente as instruções de montagem 
(Imagem 1 – 10). Tenha em atenção as indicações de 
segurança!

6. Limpeza e tratamento
•	 �Nunca utilize produtos de limpeza abrasivos ou 

corrosivos.
•	 �Limpe a moldura e o tecido com um pano ligeiramente 

humedecido, que não liberte pelos.
•	 �Retire a janela telescópica anti-insetos da janela, com 

frequência, para efetuar a sua limpeza.
•	 Utilize, se necessário, um produto de limpeza suave.

7. Eliminação
A embalagem é composta por materiais amigos do ambiente. 
Elimine os mesmos nos recipientes de reciclagem apropria-
dos. As possibilidades de eliminação do produto podem ser 
consultadas junto das autoridades locais.

8. Vídeo de montagem
Poderá encontrar um vídeo de montagem em: 
www.smartmaxx.info

9. Fabricante / Serviço
3 anos de garantia. 
Para reclamações de serviço e garantia, entre em contacto 
com:

Smartmaxx GmbH 
Schulzstraße 2c, 85579 Neubiberg, ALEMANHA 
Linha de apoio: +49 89 24 42 94 79 
E-mail: support.pt@smartmaxx.info

Para qualquer pedido de informação, deverá ter à sua dispo-
sição o recibo da compra e o número de artigo  
IAN 506198_2507 como comprovativo da compra.

10. FAQ
O artigo anti-insetos é adequado para ser instalado 
entre a janela e a persiana? 
Sim, desde que o espaço entre a janela e a persiana seja su-
ficiente. As dimensões correspondentes podem ser consulta-
das nos respetivos detalhes do produto / dados técnicos.

O que fazer se faltarem peças no kit ou se as peças 
apresentarem defeitos? 
Se verificar que falta uma peça no fornecimento recebido ou 
se alguma peça apresentar um defeito, comunique-nos o 
mesmo, enviando-nos a referência do artigo e o comprovativo 
de compra através de email para support.pt@smartmaxx.info, 
ou utilize o formulário de contacto. Dentro do período de ga-
rantia receberá, imediatamente um produto de substituição.

O que se deve ter em consideração na colocação 
das barras de grampos? 
O tecido não pode ser adicionalmente tensionado durante a 
montagem dos ligadores. Através do processo de aperto o te-
cido tensiona por si. Uma tensão adicional pode levar ao de-
salinhamento do quadro.

Nota: 
Reserva-se o direito a enganos, alterações e erros tipográfi-
cos. Versão atual do manual em PDF para descarregar em 
www.smartmaxx.info
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Messen Sie die lichte Breite Maß B, indem Sie den 
horizontalen Innenabstand des geöffneten Fensters 

messen. Messen Sie die lichte Höhe H, indem Sie den vertika-
len Innenabstand des geöffneten Fensters messen.

Achtung: Für den Einbau des Insektenschutzrahmens 
benötigen Sie außen um die Fensterlichte seitlich min. 20 mm 
Auflagefläche, oben 37 mm und unten 30mm.

Hinweis: Achten Sie auf die zu verwendende Maßeinheit in 
Millimeter. 1 cm = 10 mm

DE

ES

FR

PT

Rollen Sie das Gewebe 11 über dem Rahmen aus. Fixieren Sie das Gewebe 11 mit den verbundenen Klemmleisten 9 an den Breitenprofilen und 10 an den Höhenprofilen. Verwenden Sie dazu 
vorsichtig einen Gummihammer, um das Gewebe nicht zu beschädigen.

Legen Sie sämtliche Teile wie abgebildet auf und achten Sie auf die Lage der Profile.

Verbinden Sie die Profile 1 und 4, sowie die Profile 2 und 3 über die Eckverbinder 5 mit einem Gummihammer.

Setzen Sie die vier Gewindestifte 6 an den Ausnehmungen der Verbindungselemente 7 mit dem Innensechskant 6a a. Drehen Sie diese noch nicht vollständig ein.

Stecken Sie die vier Verbindungselemente 7 in die Profile 2 und 4. Verwenden Sie dazu einen Gummihammer.

Verbinden Sie sämtliche Profile zu einem Rahmen.

Ziehen Sie den Rahmens in Breite und Höhe auf das benötigte Außenmaß. Fügen Sie dazu zur ermittelten lichten Breite B 35mm 
hinzu, zur ermittelten lichten Höhe H 58mm und prüfen Sie das Außenmaß an den Eckverbindern.

Drehen Sie die Gewindestifte 6 mittels Innensechskant 6a bündig ein, sodass eine Klemmung zur Montageerleichterung entsteht. 
Überdrehen Sie die Gewindestifte dabei nicht.

Verbinden Sie die kürzeren Klemmleisten 9 über die Verbinder 9a.

Verbinden Sie die längeren Klemmleisten 10 über die Grifflaschen 10a.

Richten Sie die verbundenen Klemmleisten so aus, dass die Verbinder 9a und Grifflaschen 10a nicht mit den Verbindungselementen 7 in den Profilen kollidieren.

Kürzen Sie die Klemmleisten 9 und 10 oben und unten entsprechend der Nutlängen an den Profilen 1- 4 mit einem Cutter Messer oder einer Zange

Achtung: Verwenden Sie für diesen Schritt Arbeitshandschuhe – Verletzungsgefahr!

Kürzen Sie das überschüssige Gewebe 11 entlang der Klemmleisten 9 und 10 mit einem Cutter Messer.

Achten Sie darauf, Gewebe und Rahmen dabei nicht zu beschädigen.

Entfernen Sie die Schutzfolie an der selbstklebenden Dichtungsbürste 12 und kleben Sie diese umlaufend außen an die Auflageflä-
che des Rahmens. Kürzen Sie die Bürste mit einer Schere.

Stecken sie die Einhängewinkel 13a und 13b wie abgebildet in die Biegeschablone 8 und stellen Sie das zu biegende Maß auf der 
Skala ein (Innenkante Lasche Einhängewinkel). Stecken Sie den Gegenteil der Biegeschablone 8 auf die Einhängewinkel 13a und 
13b und biegen Sie diese im 90°-Winkel auf die gemessene Blendrahmenstärke X zuzüglich 3 mm nach unten.

Beispiel: Blendrahmenstärke X = 12 mm

Biegemaß: 12 + 3 mm = 15 mm

GB

IT

DE 

ES 

FR

PT

Fixieren Sie die oberen Einhängewinkel 13a mit einem Abstand von 36mm zum Rahmen mittels je zwei Schrauben 13c. Fixieren Sie die unteren Einhängewinkel 13b mit einem Abstand von 
30mm zum Rahmen mittels je zwei Schrauben 13c. Verwenden Sie dazu einen Kreuzschraubendreher.

Der Insektenschutz ist nun bereit zum Einhängen.

Öffnen Sie Ihr Fenster und führen Sie den Insektenschutzrahmen nach außen.

Führen Sie die oberen Einhängewinkel 13a von außen in den Blendrahmen. Ziehen Sie den Rahmen heran und schieben Sie ihn nach unten, sodass die unteren Einhängefedern 13b hinter den Blendrahmen greifen.

Achten Sie auf Ihre Sicherheit und lehnen Sie sich nicht aus dem Fenster – Absturzgefahr!

Mesurez la largeur intérieure « l » en mesurant l’écart 
horizontal à l’intérieur de la fenêtre ouverte. Mesurez 

la hauteur intérieure « H », en mesurant l’écart vertical à l’inté-
rieur de la fenêtre ouverte.

Attention : Pour la pose du cadre de la moustiquaire, il vous 
faut à l'extérieur sur la largeur libre de la fenêtre au moins 20 
mm sur le côté, 
37 mm en haut et au moins 30 mm en bas.

Remarque : veuillez noter que l’unité de mesure à utiliser est 
le millimètre. 1 cm = 10 mm

Déroulez le tissu 11 sur le cadre. Fixez le tissu 11 avec les baguettes de raccordement 9 sur les profilés de largeur et avec les baguettes de raccordement 10 sur les profilés de hauteur. Pour ce 
faire, utilisez avec précaution un marteau en caoutchouc afin de ne pas endommager la toile.

Placez toutes les pièces comme illustré en faisant attention à la position des profilés.

Raccordez les profilés 1 et 4, ainsi que les profilés 2 et 3 sur les connecteurs d'angle 5 à l’aide d'un marteau en caoutchouc.

Placez les quatre tiges filetées 6 sur les évidements des éléments de raccord 7 avec le tournevis coudé pour vis à six pans creux 6a. À cette étape, ne les serrez pas encore entièrement.

Insérez les quatre éléments de raccord 7 dans les profilés 2 et 4. Utilisez à cet effet un marteau en caoutchouc.

Raccordez l’ensemble des profilés à un cadre.

Tirez le cadre sur la largeur et la hauteur en fonction de la dimension extérieure requise. Pour cela, ajoutez 35 mm à la largeur inté-
rieure calculée B, 58 mm à la hauteur intérieure calculée H, et vérifiez la dimension extérieure au niveau des raccords d'angle.

Serrez à fleur les tiges filetées 6 à l’aide du tournevis coudé pour vis à six pans creux 6a de manière à faciliter le serrage pour le 
montage. Ne serrez pas trop les tiges filetées.

Raccordez les baguettes plus courtes 9 sur les connecteurs d'angle 9a.

Raccordez les baguettes plus longues 10 sur les languettes de préhension 10a.

Alignez les baguettes connectées de sorte que les connecteurs 9a et les languettes de préhension 10a n’interfèrent pas avec les éléments de raccordement 7 dans les profilés.

Raccourcissez les baguettes 9 et 10 au-dessus et en dessous en fonction des longueurs de rainure sur les profilés 1- 4 avec un cutter ou une pince.

Attention : utilisez pour cette étape des gants de travail – risque de blessure !

Recoupez l’excédent de tissu 11 le long des barres de serrage 9 et 10 avec un cutter.

Veillez à ne pas endommager la toile et le cadre.

Retirez le film de protection sur la brosse d’étanchéité autocollante 12 et collez-la tout le long du côté extérieur sur la surface d'appui 
du cadre. Raccourcissez la brosse à l’aide de ciseaux.

Insérez les équerres de montage 13a et 13b comme illustré dans le gabarit de cintrage 8 et réglez la cote de cintrage sur l’échelle 
(arête intérieure patte équerre de montage). Insérez la partie opposée du gabarit de cintrage 8 sur l’équerre d'accrochage 13a et 
13b et pliez le cadre à un angle de 90° sur l'épaisseur du bâti dormant mesurée X, en ajoutant 3 mm.

Exemple : épaisseur du dormant X = 12 mm 

Mesure de cintrage 12 + 3 mm = 15 mm

Fixez l’équerre d'accrochage supérieure 13a à une distance de 36 mm du cadre à l’aide de deux vis 13c. Fixez l’équerre d'accrochage inférieure 13b à une distance de 30 mm du cadre au 
moyen de deux vis 13c. Pour cela, utilisez un tournevis cruciforme.

La moustiquaire est désormais prête à être fixée.

Ouvrez votre fenêtre et guidez le cadre de la moustiquaire vers l’extérieur.

Insérez les équerres d’accrochage supérieures 13a de l'extérieur dans le bâti dormant. Tirez le cadre vers vous et poussez-le vers le bas, afin que les ressorts de fixation inférieurs 13b viennent en prise derrière le bâti dormant.

Veillez à votre sécurité et ne vous penchez pas par la fenêtre - Risque de chute !

Misurare la dimensione della larghezza netta L misu-
rando la distanza interna orizzontale della finestra 

aperta. Misurare la dimensione dell’altezza netta A misu-
rando la distanza interna verticale della finestra aperta.

Attenzione: per l'installazione del telaio della zanzariera 
sono necessari almeno 20 mm di spazio laterale all'esterno 
intorno alla larghezza libera della finestra, 37 mm in alto e 
30 mm in basso.

Nota: prestare attenzione all’unità di misura da utilizzare in 
millimetri. 1 cm = 10 mm

Stendere il tessuto 11 sul telaio. Fissare il tessuto 11 ai listelli collegati 9 sui profili trasversali e 10 sui profili verticali. A tale scopo, utilizzare un martello di gomma, facendo attenzione a non 
danneggiare il tessuto.

Posizionare tutti i componenti come mostrato e prestare attenzione alla posizione dei profili.

Collegare i profili 1 e 4, e i profili 2 e 3 al connettore angolare 5 utilizzando un martello di gomma.

Posizionare i quattro perni filettati 6 nelle cavità degli elementi di fissaggio 7 con l'esagono incassato 6a, senza avvitarli del tutto.

Inserire i quattro elementi di fissaggio 7 nei profili 2 e 4. A tale scopo utilizzare un martello di gomma.

Collegare tutti i profili per ottenere una cornice.

Estrarre il telaio in larghezza e altezza fino a raggiungere le dimensioni esterne richieste. Aggiungere alla larghezza netta L 35 mm 
e all’altezza netta A 58 mm, quindi controllare le dimensioni esterne in corrispondenza dei connettori angolari. 

Avvitare i perni filettati 6 a filo con l'esagono incassato 6a in modo tale da fissarli per facilitare il montaggio. Non stringere eccessi-
vamente i perni filettati.

Collegare i listelli più corti 9 usando i connettori 9a.

Collegare i listelli più lunghi 10 usando le linguette di presa 10a.

Disporre i listelli collegati in modo tale che i connettori 9a e le linguette di presa 10a non urtino gli elementi di fissaggio 7 nei profili.

Accorciare i listelli 9 e 10 in alto e in basso in base alla lunghezza della scanalatura dei profili 1- 4 utilizzando un taglierino o delle tenaglie.

Attenzione: Per questa fase utilizzare guanti da lavoro - pericolo di lesioni!

Accorciare il tessuto in eccesso 11 lungo i listelli 9 e 10 con un taglierino.

Assicurarsi di non danneggiare telaio e tessuto.

Rimuovere la pellicola protettiva dalla spazzola di tenuta autoadesiva 12 e incollarla su tutto il profilo esterno della superficie di ap-
poggio del telaio. Accorciare la spazzola con delle forbici.

Inserire le staffe di fissaggio 13a e 13b come mostrato in figura nella sagoma di piegatura 8 e impostare la misura di piegatura 
sulla scala (bordo interno della staffa di fissaggio). Inserire l’elemento opposto della sagoma di piegatura 8 sulle staffe di fissaggio 
13a e 13b e piegarle a un angolo di 90° sullo spessore misurato del telaio X più 3 mm verso il basso.

Esempio: Spessore falso telaio X = 12 mm 

Misura di piegatura: 12 + 3 mm = 15 mm

Fissare le staffe di fissaggio superiori 13a a una distanza di 36 mm dal telaio usando due viti 13c ciascuna. Fissare le staffe di fissaggio inferiori 13b a una distanza di 30 mm dal telaio 
usando due viti 13c ciascuna. A tale scopo utilizzare un cacciavite a stella.

La zanzariera è ora pronta per essere agganciata.

Aprire la finestra e guidare il telaio della zanzariera verso l'esterno.

Dall'esterno inserire le staffe di fissaggio superiori 13a nel falso telaio. Tirare il telaio e spingerlo verso il basso in modo che le molle della sospensione inferiori 13b si innestino dietro all'intelaiatura.

Procedere in sicurezza e non sporgersi dalla finestra - pericolo di caduta!
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Measure the clearance width B by measuring the 
horizontal inner distance of the open window. Meas-

ure the clearance height H by measuring the vertical inner dis-
tance of the open window.

Note: You will need a contact area of at least 20 mm to the 
sides, 37 mm above and 30 mm below the window, in order 
to mount the insect screen frame.

N.B.: Make a note of the measurements to be used in millime-
tres. 1 cm = 10 mm

Lay out all the parts as shown and note the position of the sections.

Connect sections 1 and 4, and sections 2 and 3 using the corner connector 5 and a rubber mallet.

Position the four threaded pins 6 in the recesses of the connecting elements 7 using the hexagon socket 6a. Do not tighten them completely yet.

Insert the four connecting elements 7 into sections 2 and 4. Use a rubber mallet for this.

Connect all the sections to make a frame.

Pull the frame to obtain the required outer width and height dimensions. Add 35 mm to the calculated clearance width B, and 58 
mm to the calculated clearance height H, and check the outer dimensions at the corner connectors. 

Tighten the threaded pins 6 using the hexagon socket 6a, creating a clamping effect to make assembly easier. Do not overtighten 
the threaded pins.

Connect the shorter clamping strips 9 using connector 9a.

Connect the longer clamping strips 10 using handle flaps 10a.

Set up the connected clamping strips so that the connector 9a and handle flaps 10a do not collide with the connecting elements 7 in the sections.

Shorten the clamping strips 9 and 10 at the top and bottom corresponding to the groove lengths in sections 1- 4 with a cutter knife or pliers.

Note: Work gloves must be worn for this step due to the risk of injury.

Roll the fabric 11 over the frame. Attach the fabric 11 using the connected clamping strips 9 to the horizontal sections and 10 to the vertical sections. Use a rubber mallet with care to make sure 
that the fabric is not damaged.

Use a cutter knife to shorten the excess fabric 11 along the clamping strips 9 and 10.

Make sure that you do not damage the fabric or frame when doing so.

Remove the protective film on the self-adhesive sealing brush 12 and stick it around the outside support surface of the protection 
frame. Shorten the brush using scissors.

Insert the suspension brackets 13a and 13b into the bending template as shown 8 and set the dimension to be bent on the scale (in-
side edge of the suspension bracket tab). Insert the opposite part of the bending template 8 into the suspension brackets 13a and 
13b and bend them at a 90° angle to the measured frame thickness X plus 3 mm downwards.

Example: Frame thickness X = 12 mm 

Bending dimension: 12 + 3 mm = 15 mm

Attach the upper suspension bracket 13a at a distance of 36 mm from the frame, using the two screws 13c. Attach the lower suspension bracket 13b at 

a distance of 30 mm from the frame with the two screws 13c. Use a Phillips screwdriver for this.

The insect screen is now ready for mounting.

Open your window and position your insect screen frame , from the inside out.

Guide the upper suspension hooks 13a into the blind frames from outside. Pull the frames in and push them down so that the lower suspension springs 13b are attached behind the blind frame. 

Stay safe and do not lean out of the window – risk of falling!

Mida la anchura del hueco (B) midiendo la distancia 
interior horizontal de la ventana abierta. Mida la al-

tura (H) del hueco midiendo la distancia interior vertical de la 
ventana abierta.

Atención: Para la instalación del marco de la mosquitera, 
necesita una superficie de apoyo mínima de  
al menos 20 mm de superficie de contacto, 37 mm en la 
parte superior y 30 mm en la inferior.

Observación: Tenga presente que la unidad de medida a 
utilizar son milímetros. 1 cm = 10 mm

Coloque todas las piezas como se indica y preste atención a la posición de los perfiles.

Conecte los perfiles 1 y 4, así como los perfiles 2 y 3 por los conectores de esquina 5 con un martillo de goma.

Coloque los cuatro tornillos prisioneros 6 en los recortes de los elementos de unión 7 con la llave Allen 6a. No los enrosque todavía por completo.

Introduzca los cuatro elementos de unión 7 en los perfiles 2 y 4. Use para ello un martillo de goma.

Conecte todos los perfiles para formar un marco.

Estire el marco en anchura y altura hasta la dimensión exterior requerida. Para ello, añada 35 mm a la anchura libre B determi-
nada, 58 mm a la altura libre H determinada y compruebe la dimensión exterior en los conectores de esquina. 

Enrosque los tornillos prisioneros 6 a ras utilizando la llave Allen 6a de forma que se cree una abrazadera que facilite el montaje. 
No apriete excesivamente los tornillos.

Conecte los listones de sujeción más cortos 9 a través de los conectores 9a.

Conecte los listones de sujeción más largos 10 a través de las lengüetas del tirador 10a.

Oriente los listones de sujeción para que los conectores 9a y las lengüetas del asa 10a no choquen con los elementos de conexión 7 en los perfiles.

Recorte los listones de sujeción 9 y 10 en la parte superior e inferior de acuerdo con las longitudes de las ranuras en los perfiles 1- 4 con un cúter o unos alicates.

Atención: Utilice guantes de trabajo para este paso: ¡peligro de lesiones!

Desenrolle el tejido 11 por encima del marco. Fije el tejido 11 con los listones de sujeción unidos 9 a los perfiles de anchura y 10 a los perfiles de altura. Utilice un mazo de goma y actúe con 
cuidado para no dañar el tejido.

Acorte el tejido excedente 11 a lo largo de los listones de sujeción 9 y 10 con un cúter.

Tenga cuidado de no dañar el tejido ni el marco.

Retire la lámina protectora del burlete de cepillo autoadhesivo 12 y péguela por todo el exterior de la superficie de apoyo del 
marco. Acorte la escobilla con unas tijeras.

Inserte las escuadras de suspensión 13a y 13b tal y como se muestra en la plantilla de doblado 8 y fije la dimensión a doblar en 
la escala (borde interior del estribo de enganche de la lengüeta).. Coloque la parte opuesta de la plantilla de doblado 8 en las es-
cuadras de suspensión 13a y 13b y dóblelos en un ángulo de 90° con respecto al grosor medido del 
marco exterior X más 3 mm hacia abajo..

Ejemplo: Grosor del marco exterior X = 12 mm 

Dimensión de plegado: 12 + 3 mm = 15 mm

Fije las escuadras de suspensión superiores 13a con una distancia de 36 mm al bastidor con dos tornillos 13c cada uno. Fije las escuadras de suspensión inferiores 13b con una distancia de 
30 mm con el marco con ayuda de dos tornillos 13c. Utilice para ello un destornillador de estrella.

La mosquitera ya está lista para colgarla.

Abra la ventana y guíe el marco de la mosquitera hacia fuera.

Introduzca las escuadras de suspensión superiores 13a en el marco exterior desde fuera. Tire del marco hacia usted y empújelo hacia abajo para que los muelles de enganche inferiores 13b encajen detrás del marco. 

Preste atención a su seguridad y no se asome por la ventana: ¡peligro de caída!

Meça a largura livre ‘dimensão B’, medindo a distân-
cia horizontal interior da janela aberta. Meça a al-

tura livre H, medindo a distância vertical interior da janela 
aberta.

Atenção: Para a instalação da moldura anti-insetos, é neces-
sário ter no exterior, à volta da janela livre, pelo menos 20 
mm de superfície de contacto, 37 mm na parte superior e 30 
mm na parte inferior.

Nota: Tenha atenção que a unidade de medida a utilizar é 
milímetros. 1 cm = 10 mm

Coloque todas as peças de acordo como é indicado nas imagens e tenha atenção à posição dos perfis.

Ligue os perfis 1 e 4, assim como os perfis 2 e 3sobre as peças de união angular 5 com um martelo de borracha.

Coloque os quatro pinos roscados 6 nos recessos dos elementos de ligação 7 com a chave sextavada 6a. Não aparafuse ainda os pinos por completo.

Insira os quatro elementos de ligação 7 nos perfis 2 e 4. Para o efeito, utilize um martelo de borracha.

Junte todos os perfis para formar uma moldura.

Puxe a largura e a altura da moldura para a dimensão externa necessária. Adicione 35 mm à largura livre B apurada, 58 mm à al-
tura livre H apurada e verifique a dimensão exterior nas peças de união angulares. 

Aparafuse os pinos roscados 6 de forma alinhada com a chave sextavada 6a, de modo a criar uma fixação para facilitar a monta-
gem. Não apertar demasiado os pinos roscados.

Junte os ligadores mais curtos 9 através dos conectores 9a.

Junte os ligadores mais compridos 10 através das patilhas 10a.

Alinhe os ligadores unidos, de modo que os conectores 9a e as patilhas 10a não colidem com os elementos de ligação 7 nos perfis.

Encurte os ligadores 9 e 10 em cima e em baixo, de acordo com os comprimentos de ranhura nos perfis 1- 4, com um estilete ou um alicate.

Atenção: Utilize luvas de trabalho para este passo – Perigo de ferimentos!

Desenrole a rede 11 sobre a moldura. Fixe o tecido 11 com os ligadores unidos 9 nos perfis de largura e 10 nos perfis de altura. Utilize, para esse efeito, cuidadosamente um martelo de borra-
cha para não danificar a rede.

Encurte o excesso de tecido 11 ao longo dos ligadores 9 e 10 com um estilete.

Tenha atenção de não danificar a rede e a moldura.

Retire a película protetora da escova de vedação autoadesiva 12 e cole a escova à volta, no exterior da superfície de contacto da 
moldura. Encurte a escova com uma tesoura.

Insira as peças angulares de encaixe 13a e 13b no molde de flexão 8, de acordo como é apresentado na imagem e defina a di-
mensão de flexão na escala (canto interior, patilha, peça angular de encaixe). Coloque o lado oposto do molde de flexão 8 na 
peça angular de encaixe 13a und 13b e dobre o molde num ângulo de 90° em relação à espessura medida do caixilho X acres-
cido de 3 mm, para baixo.

Exemplo: Espessura do caixilho X = 12 mm 

Dimensão de flexão: 12 + 3 mm = 15 mm

Fixe as peças angulares de encaixe superiores 13a a uma distância de 36mm em relação à moldura, utilizando dois parafusos, respetivamente 13c. Fixe as peças angulares de encaixe inferio-
res 13b a uma distância de 30mm em relação à moldura, utilizando dois parafusos, respetivamente 13c. Utilize uma chave de fendas phillips para esse efeito.

A proteção anti-insetos está agora pronta para ser pendurada.

Abra a sua janela e conduza a moldura anti-insetos para o exterior.

Introduza as peças angulares de encaixe superiores 13a no caixilho a partir do exterior. Puxe a moldura para si e empurre-a para baixo, de modo que as molas de encaixe inferiores 13b encaixem atrás do caixilho. 

Tenha atenção à sua segurança e não se incline para fora da janela - Perigo de queda!


